Municipality of the County of Kings

   Page 37

reviews in detail the evaluation process for the five shortlisted Alternative Scenarios.

Public comments and feedback from the Public Engagement Sessions #1 to #5 were used to inform the

Municipality on how to proceed with the development of the following Alternative Scenarios and to

determine the Recommended Configuration.  For each of the following Alternative Scenarios, it is

assumed that one (1) councillor would represent each Polling District (District):

a. Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts)

b. Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1)

c. Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2)

d. Alternative #4: 8 Districts

e. Alternative #5: 10 Districts

7.2 Alternative #1:  Status Quo (9 Districts)

The first Alternative Scenario assessed in detail was Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts), as depicted

on Figure 16. Table 7 – Voter Parity Review for Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts) identifies the general

information on the Alternative Scenario district arrangement, and is summarized below in Chart 16:

Chart 16: Voter Parity Review - Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts)

Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts)

Total Number of Voters (2022) 39,300

Number of Districts 9

Total Land Area (km2) 2,181

Average Voters per Councillor/District 4,367

Variance (10%) 437

Highest Voter Target Value (+10%) 4,803

Lowest Voter Target Value (-10%) 3,930

District Land Area (km2)
No. of Voters

(#) Per District
Percentage of

Total Voters (%)
Variation from

Average (#)

Percent
Variation from

Average (%)

District 1 247 4,543 11.56% 176 4.04%

District 2 55 4,705 11.97% 338 7.75%

District 3 437 4,522 11.51% 155 3.56%

District 4 34 4,528 11.52% 161 3.69%

District 5 677 4,370 11.12% 3 0.08%

District 6 34 4,214 10.72% -153 -3.50%

District 7 402 4,228 10.76% -139 -3.18%

District 8 20 4,156 10.58% -211 -4.82%

District 9 275 4,034 10.26% -333 -7.62%

Boundary Review 2022 Study

Municipality of the County of Kings

   Page 38

Alternative #1: Status Quo (9 Districts) was noted to meet with the target variance for relative parity of

voting power of +/-10% for each district, in accordance with the NSUARB Municipal Boundaries User Guide

(NSUARB, 2022).

7.3 Alternative #2:  9 Districts (Version 1)

The second Alternative Scenario assessed (Alternative #2: 9 Districts [Version 1]) included revised district

boundaries for all existing districts with the exception of District 8 (the Village of New Minas and the

community of Greenwich).  Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1) is depicted on Figure 17.

Table 8 – Voter Parity Review for Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1) identifies the general information

on the Alternative Scenario district arrangement, and is summarized below in Chart 17:

Chart 17:  Voter Parity Review - Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1)

Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1)

Total Number of Voters (2022) 39,300

Number of Districts 9

Total Land Area (km2) 2,181

Average Voters per Councillor/District 4,367

Variance (10%) 437

Highest Voter Target Value (+10%) 4,803

Lowest Voter Target Value (-10%) 3,930

District Land Area (km2)
No. of Voters

(#) Per District
Percentage of

Total Voters (%)
Variation from

Average (#)

Percent
Variation from

Average (%)

District 1 243 4,550 11.58% 183 4.20%

District 2 61 4,719 12.01% 352 8.07%

District 3 435 4,501 11.45% 134 3.08%

District 4 22 4,724 12.02% 357 8.18%

District 5 642 4,109 10.46% -258 -5.90%

District 6 38 4,381 11.15% 14 0.33%

District 7 442 3,948 10.05% -419 -9.59%

District 8 20 4,156 10.58% -211 -4.82%

District 9 278 4,212 10.72% -155 -3.54%

Alternative #2: 9 Districts (Version 1) is noted to meet with the target variance for relative parity of voting

power of +/-10% for each district, in accordance with the NSUARB Municipal Boundaries User Guide

(NSUARB, 2022).

Boundary Review 2022 Study

Municipality of the County of Kings

   Page 39

7.4 Alternative #3:  9 Districts (Version 2)

The third Alternative Scenario assessed (Alternative #3: 9 Districts ([Version 2]) included revised district

boundaries for all existing districts with the exception of District 8 (the Village of New Minas and the

community of Greenwich).  Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2) is depicted on Figure 18.

Table 9 – Voter Parity Review for Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2) identifies the general information

on the Alternative Scenario district arrangement, and is summarized below in Chart 18:

Chart 18:  Voter Parity Review - Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2)

Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2)

Total Number of Voters (2022) 39,300

Number of Districts 9

Total Land Area (km2) 2,181

Average Voters per Councillor/District 4,367

Variance (10%) 437

Highest Voter Target Value (+10%) 4,803

Lowest Voter Target Value (-10%) 3,930

District Land Area (km2)
No. of Voters

(#) Per District
Percentage of

Total Voters (%)
Variation from

Average (#)

Percent
Variation from

Average (%)

District 1 251 4,621 11.76% 254 5.82%

District 2 50 4,579 11.65% 212 4.86%

District 3 438 4,570 11.63% 203 4.66%

District 4 18 4,441 11.30% 74 1.70%

District 5 624 4,193 10.67% -174 -3.98%

District 6 38 4,381 11.15% 14 0.33%

District 7 463 4,147 10.55% -220 -5.03%

District 8 20 4,156 10.58% -211 -4.82%

District 9 278 4,212 10.72% -155 -3.54%

Alternative #3: 9 Districts (Version 2) is noted to meet with the target variance for relative parity of voting

power of +/-10% for each district, in accordance with the NSUARB Municipal Boundaries User Guide

(NSUARB, 2022).

7.5 Alternative #4:  8 Districts

The fourth Alternative Scenario assessed (Alternative #4: 8 Districts) included the removal of one district

and revised district boundaries for all districts in the Municipality.  Alternative #4: 8 Districts is depicted

on Figure 19.

Boundary Review 2022 Study

Municipality of the County of Kings

   Page 40

Table 10 – Voter Parity Review for Alternative #4: 8 Districts identifies the general information on the

Alternative Scenario district arrangement, and is summarized below in Chart 19:

Chart 19:  Voter Parity Review - Alternative #4: 8 Districts

Alternative #4: 8 Districts

Total Number of Voters (2022) 39,300

Number of Districts 8

Total Land Area (km2) 2,181

Average Voters per Councillor/District 4,913

Variance (10%) 491

Highest Voter Target Value (+10%) 5,404

Lowest Voter Target Value (-10%) 4,421

District Land Area (km2)
No. of Voters

(#) Per District
Percentage of

Total Voters (%)
Variation from

Average (#)

Percent
Variation from

Average (%)

District 1 240 4,497 11.44% -416 -8.46%

District 2 64 4,772 12.14% -141 -2.86%

District 3 435 4,501 11.45% -412 -8.38%

District 4 29 5,003 12.73% 91 1.84%

District 5 838 5,188 13.20% 276 5.61%

District 6 85 5,197 13.22% 285 5.79%

District 7 37 5,100 12.98% 188 3.82%

District 8 453 5,042 12.83% 130 2.64%

Alternative #4: 8 Districts is noted to meet with the target variance for relative parity of voting power of

+/-10% for each district, in accordance with the NSUARB Municipal Boundaries User Guide (NSUARB,

2022).

7.6 Alternative #5:  10 Districts

The fifth Alternative Scenario assessed (Alternative #5: 10 Districts) included the addition of one district

and revised district boundaries for all districts in the Municipality. Alternative #5: 10 Districts is depicted

on Figure 20.

Table 11 – Voter Parity Review for Alternative #5: 10 Districts identifies the general information on the

Alternative Scenario district arrangement, and is summarized below in Chart 20:

Boundary Review 2022 Study

Municipality of the County of Kings

   Page 41

Chart 20:  Voter Parity Review - Alternative #4: 10 Districts

Alternative #5: 10 Districts

Total Number of Voters (2022) 39,300

Number of Districts 10

Total Land Area (km2) 2,181

Average Voters per Councillor/District 3,930

Variance (10%) 393

Highest Voter Target Value (+10%) 4,323

Lowest Voter Target Value (-10%) 3,537

District Land Area (km2)
No. of Voters

(#) Per District
Percentage of

Total Voters (%)
Variation from

Average (#)

Percent
Variation from

Average (%)

District 1 271 3,664 9.32% -266 -6.77%

District 2 59 3,852 9.80% -78 -1.98%

District 3 295 4,188 10.66% 258 6.56%

District 4 119 3,744 9.53% -186 -4.73%

District 5 165 4,150 10.56% 220 5.60%

District 6 137 3,989 10.15% 59 1.50%

District 7 789 4,129 10.51% 199 5.06%

District 8 29 3,775 9.61% -155 -3.94%

District 9 266 3,793 9.65% -137 -3.49%

District 10 51 4,016 10.22% 86 2.19%

Alternative #5: 10 Districts is noted to meet with the target variance for relative parity of voting power of

+/-10% for each district, in accordance with the NSUARB Municipal Boundaries User Guide (NSUARB,

2022).

7.7 Evaluation of Short-Listed Alternative Scenarios

Detailed mapping of each of the five Alternative Scenarios were prepared in figure format (Figures 16, 17,

18, 19, and 20) . The figures include proposed district boundaries, the number of voters in each district

based on 2022 data from Elections Nova Scotia, voter density information, village boundaries, and other

pertinent information. Figures 16 to 20 are included in this Study for reference purposes.

Tables itemizing voter parity reviews for each of the above noted Alternative Scenarios were prepared,

and included detailed information on total voters, number of districts, average voters per district, voter

parity variance (+/-10%), as well as specific data related to each of the districts included in the Alternative